No. 258

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 11, 1935 (P. L. 326), entitled "An act relating to counties of the first class; defining deceased service persons; providing for contributions by the county to the funeral expenses for such persons and their widows; providing for the erection and care of markers, headstones, and flags, and for the compilation of war records," changing the name of The Italian-American World War Veterans of the United States, Incorporated, Department of Pennsylvania, to conform with its charter.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 10, act of June 11, 1935 (P. L. 326), entitled "An act relating to counties of the first class; defining deceased service persons; providing for contributions by the county to the funeral expenses for such persons and their widows; providing for the erection and care of markers, headstones, and flags, and for the compilation of war records," amended June 28, 1955 (P. L. 203), is amended to read:

•Section 10. Voluntary Assistance by Veterans' Organizations.—For the purpose of locating the burial places of deceased service persons, the Grand Army of the Republic, the United Spanish War Veterans, the Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States, the American Legion, the Disabled American Veterans, the American Veterans of World War II (AMVETS), the Marine Corps League and [The Italian-American World] *The Italian American* War Veterans of the United States, Incorporated, [Department of Pennsylvania] through their local camps, posts, and branches in this State, are authorized, without expense to the county, to collect the required data, and prepare and file with the county commissioners, certificates embodying the information provided for in this section.

APPROVED-The 21st day of June, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 259

AN ACT

Amending the act of April 18, 1929 (P. L. 609), entitled "An act providing for the location, care, and maintenance of graves of soldiers, sailors, marines, and members of the enlisted nurse corps; and for the compilation and preservation of records relating to such soldiers, sailors, marines, and members of the enlisted nurse corps, and their burial places, by county commissioners, at the expense of the counties; and imposing certain

Counties of first class.

Section 10, act of June 11, 1935, P. L. 326, amended June 28, 1955, P. L. 203, further amended.